on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for FY2017 are set out below:

39

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

1 Being the maximum number of Shares which the Company may purchase or acquire pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate and such Shares are cancelled. This is based on the assumption that, between the Latest Practicable Date and the
date of the EGM, there are no changes to the number of issued Shares and the number of treasury shares held by the
Company.

2 Being the maximum number of Shares which the Company may purchase or acquire pursuant to the Share Purchase
Mandate and hold such Shares as treasury shares in compliance with Section 76K of the Companies Act. This is based on
the assumption that, between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM, there are no changes to the number of
issued Shares and the number of treasury shares held by the Company.

(I) Financial effects on the Group assuming that 38,157,490 Shares are purchased or acquired
pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Market Purchases and such Shares are
cancelled immediately on purchase or acquisition

Group Company

As at 31 December 2017 Before After Before After
Share Share Share Share

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share Capital 284,744 240,596 284,744 240,596

Retained Earnings 16,584 16,584 295 295

Other Reserves (64,719) (64,719) 3,149 3,149

Total Shareholders’ Funds 236,609 192,461 288,188 244,040

NTA 121,462 77,314 288,188 244,040

Current Assets 115,479 71,331 40,111 3,548

Current Liabilities 29,915 29,915 6,783 14,368

Total Borrowings – – – 7,585

Cash and Cash Equivalents 95,265 51,117 36,563 –

Number of Shares (’000) 381,575 343,417 381,575 343,417

Financial Ratios

NTA(1) per Share (RMB) 0.32 0.23 0.76 0.71

EPS(2) (RMB cents) 1.28 1.42 1.56 1.73

Gearing(3) (times) NIL NIL NIL 0.03

Current Ratio(4) (times) 3.86 2.38 5.91 0.25

Notes:

(1) NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) EPS is computed based on the profit after tax for FY2017, of RMB4,878,000 and RMB5,934,000 for the Group and
the Company respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of
EPS after the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that such purchase or acquisition of Shares was
made on 1 January 2017.

(3) Gearing equals total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents divided by shareholders’ funds.

(4) Current ratio equals current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

40

(II) Financial effects on the Group and the Company assuming that 38,157,490 Shares are
purchased or acquired pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of Off-Market
Purchases and such Shares are cancelled immediately on purchase or acquisition

Group Company

As at 31 December 2017 Before After Before After
Share Share Share Share

Purchase Purchase Purchase Purchase
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Share Capital 284,744 234,262 284,744 234,262

Retained Earnings 16,584 16,584 295 295

Other Reserves (64,719) (64,719) 3,149 3,149

Total Shareholders’ Funds 236,609 186,127 288,188 237,706

NTA 121,462 70,980 288,188 237,706

Current Assets 115,479 64,997 40,111 3,548

Current Liabilities 29,915 29,915 6,783 20,702

Total Borrowings – – – 13,919

Cash and Cash Equivalents 95,265 44,783 36,563 –

Number of Shares (’000) 381,575 343,417 381,575 343,417

Financial Ratios

NTA(1) per Share (RMB) 0.32 0.21 0.76 0.69

EPS(2) (RMB cents) 1.28 1.42 1.56 1.73

Gearing(3) (times) NIL NIL NIL 0.06

Current Ratio(4) (times) 3.86 2.17 5.91 0.17

Notes:

(1) NTA equals total shareholders’ funds less intangible assets.

(2) EPS is computed based on the profit after tax for FY2017, of RMB4,878,000 and RMB5,934,000 for the Group and
the Company respectively divided by the weighted average number of Shares as stated above. For calculation of
EPS after the purchase or acquisition of Shares, it was assumed that such purchase or acquisition of Shares was
made on 1 January 2017.